announcement to the date of the Completion save for the issue of the Consideration Shares).

The Consideration Shares will be issued pursuant to the General Mandate granted to the Directors at

the Company’s annual general meeting held on 23 May 2014. An application will be made by the

Company to the Stock Exchange for the approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the

Consideration Shares. As disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 31 March 2015, the

Company has allotted and issued 76,000,000 Shares under the General Mandate, representing

approximately 50.27% of the General Mandate.

Change in shareholding structure of the Company

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of the

Announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issuance of the Consideration Shares

(assuming there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company before Completion):

Shareholders

As at the date of the

Announcement

Immediately after the allotment

and issuance of the

Consideration Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

shareholdings

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

shareholdings

Mr. David Michael Webb (Note 1) 68,762,000  7.77%  68,762,000  7.17%

China Investment and Finance

 Group Limited (Note 2)

76,000,000  8.59%  76,000,000  7.92%

Directors

Mr. Huang Ying Yuan (Note 3) 152,553,540  17.24%  152,553,540  15.90%

Mr. Chen Chun Chieh (Note 4) 97,823,800  11.06%  97,823,800  10.19%

Mr. Mak Kwong Yiu  600,000  0.07%  600,000  0.06%

The Vendor  -   75,000,000  7.82%

Other Public Shareholders  488,937,384  55.27%  488,937,384  50.94%

Total Shares in issue  884,676,724  100%  959,676,724  100%

Notes:

(1) Mr. David Michael Webb is deemed to be interested in a total of 68,762,000 Shares, of which 48,221,000 Shares are

held by Preferable Situation Assets Limited. Preferable Situation Assets Limited is wholly owned by Mr. David

Michael Webb.

(2) China Investment and Finance Group Limited is deemed to be interest in a total of 76,000,000 Shares, which are held

by New Express Investment Limited. New Express Investment Limited is wholly owned by China Investment and

Finance Group Limited

(3) Mr. Huang Ying Yuan, the Chairman and an executive Director of the Company, is deemed to be interested in a total